
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 August 2016 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 10 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

a   1 BROOK STREET, NOTTINGHAM  
 

11 - 30 

b   14 VICTORIA CRESCENT, NOTTINGHAM  
 

31 - 50 

5  BULWELL CONSERVATION AREA - PROPOSED CONSERVATION 
AREA DESIGNATION  
 

51 - 60 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

Public Document Pack



 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 July 2016 from 14.30 - 16.10 
 
  
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
(for minutes 13 until part way through minute 20) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry  
(from part way through minute 16 to minute 21) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Josh Cook 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Tamazin Wilson - Legal Advisor 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Josh Cook (leave) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (health) 
 
13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Josh Cook (leave) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (health) 
 
14  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Although not required to do so, Councillor Wendy Smith informed the Committee that she 
had previously organised a petition for an Aldi store to be sited in the Bilborough area. 
Although the application detailed in minute 16 was not on the preferred site, she did not feel 
that this would prejudice in any way her consideration of the application. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 20.07.16 

 

 
15  MINUTES 

 
Subject to Councillor Wendy Smith being listed as in attendance, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 June 2016 were confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
16  LAND SOUTH OF 1 HORIZON PLACE, MELLORS WAY 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report and application number 
16/01020/PFUL3 by Aspbury Planning Ltd on behalf of WBD, Aldi & Greene King for a 
convenience store (class A1) and pub/restaurant (class A3/A4) with associated access, 
parking, pedestrian and cycle routes and other related works. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because officers are recommending that the 
application be granted, which represents a departure from the Development Plan which 
identifies the land for employment development. 
 
Since the initial c
[...]
to be ‘stored’; 
(d) although there is relatively little soft landscaping within the application design, from the 

main road the site is barely visible through the greenery of the roadside hedge; 
(e) this is a good use of the land and easily  accessed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of the report; 
 

(2) for an additional condition to be added that transporters shall only load/unload 
within the site; 

 
(3) for power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the 

Chief Planner. 
 
19  SITE CORNER OF BULL CLOSE ROAD AND THANE ROAD 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 16/00887/PFUL3 by Blackstaff 
Architects on behalf of Sytner Group LTD for a two storey car showroom and associated 
works. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because officers are recommending that the 
application is granted, which represents a departure from the Development Plan. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included a map of the site, aerial view and 
road side images of the site in its current state and CGI images of the completed application.  
 
The update sheet confirmed that a Sequential Test demonstrating that there are no available 
and suitable sites in areas of lower flood risk has now been submitted and is considered 
satisfactory. 
 
Members of the Committee commented as follows: 
 
(a) the application is welcomed but the graphics provided are disappointing and any future 

graphics need to be of a far better quality; 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 20.07.16 

 

(b) this application is for a similar building in a similar location as previous applications for 
the same use and so is welcomed. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions substantially in 

the form of those listed in the draft decision; 
 

(2) for an additional condition to be added that transporters shall only load/unload 
within the site; 

 
(3) for power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the 

Chief Planner. 
 
20  14 VICTORIA CRESCENT, NOTTINGHAM 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 16/00607/PFUL3 by Haven 
Architecture Ltd on behalf of Ms E Hipkiss and Mr L Phillips for new first floor and two storey 
side extensions to create a two storey dwelling and for new boundary walls and gates. 
 
The application is brought to Committee at the request of a Local Ward Councillor due to the 
level of concern raised by neighbouring residents, the details of which are summarised within 
the report. 
 
Further representations have been received, the main points of which are summarised and 
addressed within the update sheet.  
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included street views of the existing 
property and its context with neighbouring properties, floor plans and elevations of the 
existing property with those of the proposed property overlaid, and photographs of the view 
from a neighbouring property which overlooks the site, overlaid with the impact of the 
proposed property. 
 
It was emphasised that the application is in essence for extensions to, and remodelling of, an 
existing building and not a new build application and whilst the extensions will be visible to 
the neighbouring property, Planners considered this to be an acceptable impact. 
 
It is noted that the application site is located within a conservation area and Planners 
considered that while the proposed alterations would be more prominent than the existing 
building at 14 Victoria Crescent and there would therefore be an impact on the conservation 
area, the building would not be intrusive would not fundamentally change the overall balance 
between buildings and landscaped gardens. It would preserve the overall character of the 
area. Details of the final finish have not yet been agreed. 
 
Committee Members commented a
[...]
ommittee that as the application was essentially an extension, Planning Colleagues would 
not expect the same quantity, quality and format of graphics to be presented to Committee as 
some of the larger and new build applications and that the information provided had 
exceeded what would usually be expected for an application of this type. 
 
RESOLVED to defer a decision on the application pending a site visit to enable 
Committee Members to better understand the potential impact on neighbouring 
properties and how the building will sit within its surroundings. 
 
21  79 HOLGATE ROAD, NOTTINGHAM 

 
This application has now been withdrawn at the request of the agent. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Item No: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17th August 2016 

WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns 

REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER

1 Brook Street, Nottingham 

1 SUMMARY 

Application No: 16/00429/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Franklin Ellis Architects on behalf of Emma Property Management 

Proposal: Change of use of existing building from office to residential, 
providing 101 apartments and including new cafe and crèche use. 
Extension to the second, third and fourth storeys within existing 
building footprint. Re-cladding of exterior facade and creation of 
internal courtyard. 

The application is brought to Committee because it gives rise to complex or sensitive 
issues, being a major application on a prominent site where there are important land-use, 
design and heritage considerations and also as it is recommended for approval, but where 
planning obligations are proposed to be waived. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 31 July 2016. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3 

3.1 

3.2 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 

BACKGROUND 

Th
[...]
y its form. It is, therefore, 
considered that the proposed scale is appropriate to the area. 

 
7.8 The appearance of the building would be completely transformed. In addition to the 

comprehensive recladding and fenestration of the elevations, depth, interest and 
texture is provided through the introduction of recessed balcony openings and 
louvered screens. This is the case on all elevations, with each being individually 
designed but being controlled under a common architectural style. The three street 
elevations to Bath Street, Cowan Street, and Brook Street are each given 
imaginative treatments, with the primary Bath Street elevation onto St. Mary‟s Rest 
Garden having a more ordered and refined appearance in bronze/buff cladding that 
is appropriate to this setting and to the Sneinton Market Conservation Area.   

 
7.9 There is particular emphasis on the use of large expanses of glazing, which will 

allow as much sunlight and daylight as possible to penetrate into the deep plan of 
the building, being one of the most significant challenges in converting this building 
to residential use. This challenge is partly addressed through the removal of the 
central section of the building to create a central open courtyard a communal space 
for residents. The concept for this courtyard is envisaged as a “lush green space” 
with the use of ground and climbing plants to create a “hidden landscape” for 
residents to enjoy. The detailed design of this space will be particularly important 
and will require a skilled landscape designer to achieve the desired result.  

 
7.10 The support of Nottingham Civic Society is noted and welcomed. It is, therefore, 

considered that the scale and appearance of the proposed development is 
appropriate to the area and, subject to conditions relating to design details and 
materials, accords with Policies BE12 and 10. 

 
Issue (iv) S106 Planning Obligations: (Policies ST1, H5, R2 and Policy 8) 

 
7.11 The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal in support of their assertion that 

the proposed development would not be viable based upon the provision of the full 
range of planning obligations that the scheme would otherwise require. The 
planning obligations in the form of commuted sum payments have been calculated 
as (i) Affordable housing - £626,500, (ii) Open space – 98,793, (iii) Education - 
£94,801. The total commuted sum contribution would be £820,094. 

 
7.12 The viability appraisal has been independently reviewed by the District Valuer. The 

District Valuer has advised that a developer‟s reasonable target return for a scheme 
of this nature is 18%. At this level of return it is advised that the project could deliver 
a reduced level of S106 contributions amounting to £313,623. However, on recent 
planning applications for other sites within the regeneration areas Committee has 
accepted that, in the interests of stimulating the regeneration of these sites and 
areas, a higher level of developer return of 20% would be appropriate before any 
S106 contributions would be expected. At a 20% developer return the proposed 
development would technically not be viable, with the tipping point being at 19.16%. 
The application building has remained substantially vacant over a number years 
and a previous planning permission for its redevelopment has expired without being 
implemented. It is therefore considered appropriate that the proposed development 
should be encouraged through the acceptance of a higher level of developer return 
of 20% and that a sufficient case has been made to waive S106 in this particular 
instance. 

 
 

Page 17



 

Other Material Considerations 
 

Pollution and Contamination (Policy NE9) 
 
7.13 Pollution Control has no objection to the proposed development subject to 

conditions relating to noise assessment and sound insulation, air quality 
assessment, and need for any ventilation and fume extraction. Subject to the 
conditions included in the dr
[...]
 claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Item No: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17th August 2016 

WARDS AFFECTED: Sherwood 

REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER

14 Victoria Crescent, Nottingham 

1 SUMMARY 

Application No: 16/00607/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Haven Architecture Ltd on behalf of Ms E Hipkiss Mr L Phillips 

Proposal: New first floor and two storey side extension to create two storey 
dwelling.  New boundary wall and gates. 

The application is brought to Committee by request of a Local Ward Member due to the 
level of concern raised by neighbouring residents. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been 
determined by 22nd July 2016. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3 

3.1 

3.2 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 

Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief 
Planner. 

BACKGROUND 

The application site is located within a Primarily Residential Area and the 
Mapperley Park/Alexandra Park Conservation Area.  It is currently occupied by a 
single storey dwelling of modest height (5.4 metres) with a narrow street frontage 
and its main entrance on the side (west) elevation facing 12 Victoria Crescent.  The 
dwelling is of a 1960’s style and is understood to have been constructed on a 
former tennis court of a neighbouring property on Richmond Drive.  The property is 
of little architectural merit, although the low height and shallow pitched roof gives it 
a limited presence in the streetscene.  There are a number of mature trees and 
shrubs on the application site, including a large walnut tree to the western 
boundary of the 
[...]
evelopment is of an acceptable high quality commensurate with its 
Conservation Area location. 

 
7.7  The quality of detail, proportions and ratios of solid to void on the east and west 

elevations, are slightly compromised by the constraints of the site and the need to 
minimise overlooking of neighbouring properties. However, these elevations will 
have a minimal impact on the character of the conservation area and would not in 
themselves make the scheme unacceptable from a conservation perspective. 

 
7.8 The amended plans show a 2-storey extension to the western elevation in close 

proximity to trees within the neighbouring (12 Victoria Crescent) property.  The two 
closest trees are a Damson and a Laburnum which are considered to add little to 
the character of the Conservation Area and the council’s tree officer advises that a 
TPO could not be justified. On this basis no tree protection condition is required 
should planning permission be granted. 

 
7.9 For the reasons above it is felt that on balance and subject to conditions on 

materials, the application would preserve and enhance the special architectural 
character of the Conservation Area and would comply with Policy BE12 of the 
Nottingham Local Plan, Policies 10 and 11 of the Aligned Core Strategy and section 
12 of the NPPF. 

 
 Issue (ii) Residential amenity (Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy) 
 
7.10 Having regard to the design, scale, location and outlook from the proposed 

development, and the relationship with the site boundaries, it is considered that the 
proposal would have an acceptable impact on neighbouring properties in terms of 
privacy, daylight, sunlight and outlook. 

 
7.11 The amended plans have reduced the extent of the first floor extension adjacent to 

the boundary with 16 Victoria Crescent both by way of height and depth.  The 
dwelling at no. 16 is Edwardian in age and was designed to take advantage of the 
far reaching views to the west.  16 Victoria Crescent sits above the application site 
by approximately 2.8 metres with its lower ground floor level being in line with the 
current eaves height of the bungalow at no. 14.  No. 16 has a number of principal 
windows on the western elevation all of which look out onto the existing pitch roof, 
with the exception of those at lower ground level which have a view of the side 
boundary fence.  Drawing no. 248.11 F, received on 11.07.16, clarifies the overall 
height of the proposal, and drawing no. 248.12 A, received 11.07.16, shows the 
existing elevations superimposed on to the proposed elevations.  The increase in 
the overall height of the building would be 1.55 metres. The amended proposal, 
with the reduced height mono-pitch roof to the front portion of the original footprint 
of the bungalow, and the removal of the existing roof pitch to the rear of the original 
bungalow, would maintain the outlook from the main ground floor living area of 
number 16. 

 
7.12 Whilst it is accepted that the new first floor will be visible from the secondary, linked 

living area on the ground floor, and also from the first floor bedroom, it is 
considered that the impact on these rooms will be acceptable in terms of light and 
outlook due to the distance away from these windows that the increased roof height 

Page 41



 

will be (the highest part of the new roof would be approximately 11 metres from the 
boundary with number 16). 

 
7.13 The windows to the lower ground floor have a relatively limited outlook and whilst it 

is accepted that the first floor extension would be visible from these windows, it is 
considered that it would not have an overbearing impact, and that the effect on 
sunlight/daylight would be acceptable.  Concern has been expressed by the 
occupants of 16 Victoria Crescent regarding overlooking and loss of privacy from 
and to the proposed windows within the first floor side elevation.  The amended 
plans show these as being high level and obscurely glazed to
[...]
. 00 5 0. 010. 00 25 km

1:630
No ma d we b m a p p rin ted  by a Nom a d u ser at  14 :15 , 1 2/0 7/ 201 6

No map description
DescriptionCity Boundary

Planning Application Polygons

Ple ase  note: thi s ma p is  unsuitable  for use  in publis hed ma te ria l. I f y ou requir e high qua lity ma ps, contact the GIS Tea m a t gi @notti ngha mcity.gov.uk,  or by phone  on 011 5 8 76 40 01 .

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2015. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317.

Page 45



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 16/00607/PFUL3 (PP-04907694)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Rachel Gaskell (Mon,Tue And Fri)

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Haven Architecture Ltd
FAO: Mrs Judy Carr
The Haven
70 Main Street
Willoughby On The Wolds
Loughborough
LE12 6SZ

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 16/00607/PFUL3 (PP-04907694)
Application by: Ms E Hipkiss Mr L Phillips
Location: 14 Victoria Crescent, Nottingham, NG5 4DA
Proposal: New first floor and two storey side extension to create two storey dwelling.  New 

boundary wall and gates.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Prior to the commencment of the development, the following shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:
a) details or representative samples of all external materials to be used in the construction of 
the extension hereby pe
[...]


WARDS AFFECTED: Bulwell and Bulwell Forest Item No: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
   17TH AUGUST 2016

REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 

Bulwell Conservation Area,  
Proposed Conservation Area Designation 

1 SUMMARY 

This report sets out the case and process for designating a new Conservation Area 
in Bulwell which includes the town centre and adjacent areas.   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Planning Committee: 

2.1 note the proposal to designate as a Conservation Area the area shown outlined red 
on the plan in Appendix 1; 

2.2 provide any specific comments on the proposal, and recommend the designation by 
Executive Board in due course.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Local Authorities have a duty under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to designate areas of special historic or architectural 
interest that are worthy of preservation or enhancement. 

3.2 During the consultation phase for the Nottingham Heritage Strategy (adopted 
March 2015) there was a strong desire expressed to look beyond the City Centre 
and to provide proper recognition to the diverse heritage of Nottingham‟s local 
communities. As a market town, Bulwell is has a distinctive commercial identity and 
long history which is worthy of being recognised and celebrated. 

3.3 The designation of Bulwell‟s town centre as a Conservation Area provides a first 
step in preserving and enhancing its distinctive character. This designation was 
identified as one of 5 flagship projects with potential to be taken forward in the first 
year of delivering the Nottingham Heritage Strategy. 

4 CONSULTATION AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICERS 

4.1 Initial focus group meetings were held at Bulwell Riverside Centre on 9th December 
2015 and 20th January 2016. This was attended by a diverse group of people with 
an interest in the area including representatives from the Bulwell Town Team and 
Bulwell History Society, Ward Councillors and a number of individual property and 
business owners. Through these meet
[...]
area and its sense of place. It is felt that 
the area proposed for designation is of sufficient historic and architectural interest 
to be worthy of Conservation Area status. The designation is seen as a starting 
point for improving the management of the town‟s built environment and is 
expected to provide a stimulus for investment by making the town eligible for 
heritage grant funding.  

 
6.4  Bulwell‟s history as a settlement extends back to the Anglo Saxon period (around 

800 AD). A toll bridge, built at a convenient crossing point on the River Leen 
provided the focal point for a small trading post which was classed as a village by 
the time of the Domesday Book of 1086. The market established by roaming 
salesmen serving the needs of travellers on the road continues to trade from the 
same location to this day. By the 13th century the town had a church, built on the 
highest point in Bulwell where the current Church of St Mary the Virgin and All 
Souls (completed in 1851) now stands.    

 
6.5 The availability of good local building materials and coal ensured that Bulwell 

continued to thrive during the middle ages when commercial mining and quarrying 
operations became well established. The distinctive magnesium limestone, now 
known as Bulwell Stone, was found to be durable, easy to quarry and easy to 
carve. Many high status buildings in the town are constructed from the stone, but it 
was also used extensively to construct more humble buildings such as terraced 
houses and boundary walls. The layer of clay that covered the stone was used for 
manufacturing bricks and earthenware while the easily accessible coal seams 
beneath it saw commercial mines established by 1500, the first in Nottinghamshire. 
The quarries, clay pits and coal mine, extended over an increasingly large area to 
the north west of the town centre and supported an ever growing population of 
workers. Brewing and later lace manufacturing were also important industries in the 
town.

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 August 2016 from 14.30 - 15.57 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (for minutes 
22 - 25(a)) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (for minutes 
22 - 25(a)) 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Josh Cook 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor 
Nathan Oswin - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Tom Street - Principal Conservation Officer 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
 
22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Josh Cook – leave 
Councillor Brian Parbutt – leave 
Councillor Wendy Smith - leave 
 
23  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Linda Woodings, although not declaring an interest, indicated that: 

  
In relation to agenda item 4(a), 1 Brook Street, Nottingham, that her workplace is adjacent 
to the proposed site on Brook Street. This did not preclude her from speaking or voting on 
the item.  
  
24  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 



Planning Committee - 17.08.16 
 

2 

25  1 BROOK STREET, NOTTINGHAM 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report for the application 
16/00429/PFUL3 submitted by Franklin Ellis Architects on behalf of Emma Property 
Management, for planning permission for the change of use of the existing building from an 
office to a residential development, comprising of 101 apartments, including a café, crèche 
and the removal of the central section of the building creating an open courtyard/communal 
space for residents. The report and presentation noted the following: 
 
(a) The application is brought to the Committee because it gives rise to complex or 

sensitive issues, being a major application on a prominent site where there are 
important land uses, design and heritage considerations and also because it was 
recommended for approval where section 106 planning obligations were proposed to 
be waived;   

 
(b) A brief presentation was delivered which included a summary of the application, a 

plan of the proposed site and computer generated images of the proposed 
development; 

 
(c) A scheme of this size and type would normally attract substantial planning 

contributions towards affordable housing, education and open space.  The total 
commuted sum contribution would be £820, 094. The applicant has submitted a 
viability appraisal in support of its assertion that the proposed development would not 
be viable based upon the provision of the full range of planning obligations. This 
appraisal has been independently reviewed by the District Auditor who has advised 
that a developer’s reasonable target return for a scheme of this nature is 18%, and at 
that level of return it is advised that the development could deliver a reduced level of 
section 106 contributions amounting to £313,623.   However, on other schemes   
Committee has accepted that there is an element of risk and uncertainty in valuation 
for developers where development is taking place in regeneration areas and in the 
interest of encouraging the regeneration of the sites and areas Committee has 
reduced or waived the usual planning obligations.  In the case of the Brook Street 
site, officers considered that allowing a higher level of developer return would be 
justified, and proposed that a return of 20% be applied before any section 106 
contributions is required.   At a 20% developer return the scheme would technically 
not be viable and in those circumstances it was proposed that section 106 
contributions be waived.  

 
Members of the Committee commented as follows: 
 
(d) The regeneration of the site, the re-use of the building and its design (apart from the 

Bath Street frontage) are welcomed; 
 
(e)     There was a feeling on the part of certain Members that the treatment of the Bath 

Street frontage could be improved to provide a more attractive and appealing design;  
 
(f) Further information from the developer on how waste and recycling will be managed 

on site should be sought, and a condition regarding the handling of those matters 
should be imposed; 
 

(g) In the light of the District Valuer’s advice and review of the developer’s viability 
appraisal, it is not considered justifiable to waive planning obligations entirely for this 



Planning Committee - 17.08.16 
 

3 

development.  A contribution to affordable housing is considered to be particularly 
important and the developer could be required to provide a reasonable planning 
obligation short of the full commuted sum of £820,094.  

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to: 

 
(a) the conditions listed in the draft decision notice plus an additional 

condition relating to the management of waste and recycling on site;  
 

(b)  prior completion of a section 106 obligation whose terms are approved 
by the Chair, Vice-Chair, Opposition Spokesperson and Councillor 
Graham Chapman, those Councillors being satisfied that the proposed 
agreement complies with Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010, in that the planning obligation sought is (i) 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms (ii) 
directly related to the development and (iii) fairly and reasonably related 
in scale and kind to the development; 
 

 (2) delegate power to Chief Planner to determine the final details of the conditions 
and the final details of the planning obligation.  

  
26  14 VICTORIA CRESCENT, NOTTINGHAM 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report for the application 
16/00607/PFUL3 submitted by Haven Architecture Ltd on behalf of Ms E Hipkiss Mr L 
Phillips, for planning permission for a new first floor and two-storey side extension to create 
a two-storey dwelling. 
 
(a) The application is brought to the Committee by a request of a local ward councillor 

due to the level of concern raised by neighbouring residents; 
 
(b) A brief presentation was delivered which included a summary of the application, a 

plan of the proposed site and computer generated images of the proposed 
development; 

 
(c) Councillors were directed to the update sheet, which included clarification on visibility 

of the front portion of the bungalow from the main ground floor living area of a 
neighbouring property as well as additional information considering the overall impact 
to the character of the Mapperley Park and Alexandra Park Conservation Area. 

 
Members of the Committee commented as follows: 
 
(d) Committee members had conducted a formal site visit in advance of the Committee 

date and considered the impact of loss of light on the neighbouring properties;  
 
(e) On balance, the Committee felt that, having regard to the design, scale, location and 

outlook from the proposed development, and the relationship with the site 
boundaries, the proposal would have an acceptable impact on neighbouring 
properties in terms of privacy, daylight, sunlight and outlook; 

 



Planning Committee - 17.08.16 
 

4 

(f) The Committee also considered the visibility of the development from neighbouring 
properties, concluding that the impact would be acceptable as the plan show the 
proposed windows being high level and obscurely glazed. This was considered 
reasonable; 

 
(g) It was felt that the materials proposed during the development would preserve the 

special architecture of the Conservation Area. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission, subject to the conditions listed in the draft decision 

notice at the end of the report; 
 
(2) delegate power to the Chief Planner to determine the final details of the 

conditions. 
 
27  BULWELL CONSERVATION AREA - PROPOSED CONSERVATION AREA 

DESIGNATION 
 

Nigel Turpin, Heritage and Urban Design Manager, introduced the report outlining the case 
and process for designating a new Conservation Area in Bulwell, which includes the town 
centre and adjacent areas. A brief presentation was delivered which included a plan of the 
proposed site and images of the heritage sites in Bulwell; 
 
The Committee’s attention was directed to the second of the Update Sheets which 
corrected a factual inaccuracy with regard to the inclusion of dwelling houses within the 
proposed Conservation Area. 
 
The following comments were made by the Committee: 
 
(a) This proposed designation is a result of the Council’s Heritage Strategy and will 

serve to enhance parts of Bulwell. There has been a strong desire to look beyond the 
City Centre and recognise the architectural and historic contribution made to 
Nottingham by its other areas; 

 
(b) The proposal to designate has gathered local interest and support. Many high status 

buildings in the town have been constructed with the distinctive magnesium 
limestone now known as Bulwell Stone; 

 
(c) The Committee congratulated officers for their proactive work in delivering a 

designation project of distinct character. This will support and encourage Bulwell’s 
distinct commercial identity. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the proposal to designate as a Conservation Area the area shown outlined 

red on the Plan in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(2) recommend that Executive Board designate the Conservation Area in Bulwell. 
 
 


